

JUN 14 2010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

KEVIN WILLIAMS AND PAT WILLIAMS,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL, MAJOR
LEAGUE SOCCER, L.L.C., THE NATIONAL
BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION, AND THE NATIONAL
HOCKEY LEAGUE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HOWARD L. GANZ

Counsel of Record

NEIL H. ABRAMSON

CHRISTOPHER L. WILLIAMS

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

1585 Broadway

New York, NY 10036

(212) 969-3000

hganz@proskauer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae



Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	2
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION, BY APPLYING AN INCORRECT PREEMPTION TEST, THREATENS THE AMICI'S ABILITY TO MAINTAIN AND ENFORCE LEAGUE- WIDE DRUG TESTING PROGRAMS THAT, THROUGH THE PROCESS OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING, HAVE BEEN UNIQUELY DESIGNED TO ELIMINATE THE USE OF PERFORMANCE-ENHANCING DRUGS IN PROFESSIONAL SPORTS.	6
A. The Amici's Collectively-Bargained Drug Testing Programs Serve The Important Purpose Of Eliminating The Use Of Performance-Enhancing Drugs In Professional Sports And Require Uniform Application And Enforcement.	6

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Eighth Circuit's Ruling, By Departing From Supreme Court Precedent, Fosters State Law Interference With The Leagues' Collectively-Bargained Drug Testing Programs And Deepens The Conflict Between Circuit Courts.	12
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	12, 13, 15
<i>Berda v. CBS Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 20 (3d Cir. 1989)	5, 19
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	18
<i>Fry v. Airline Pilots Ass'n</i> , 88 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 1996)	5, 19
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988)	4, 12, 13, 17
<i>Local 174, Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962)	13
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	14
<i>Schacht v. Caterpillar</i> , 503 U.S. 926 (1992)	4
<i>Smith v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 764 (7th Cir. 1991)	5, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)	5, 19
<i>Williams v. NFL</i> , 582 F.3d 863, 879 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>reh'g and</i> <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 598 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (May 13, 2010) (09-1380)	3, 5, 18
<i>Williams v. NFL</i> , 598 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Williams v. NFL</i> , No. 27-CV-08-29778 (Minn. 4th Dist. Ct. May 6, 2010)	16, 17
<i>Wood v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 809 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1987)	12

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Minn. Stat. § 181.938	13
Minn. Stat. § 181.938(2)	13
Minn. Stat. § 181.938(3)(a)(1)	14
Minn. Stat. § 181.950 <i>et seq.</i>	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Minn. Stat. § 181.951(4)	15
Minn. Stat. § 181.954	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The Clean Sports Act of 2005, and S. 1334, The Professional Sports Integrity and Accountability Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Science, and Transp., 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	7
<i>The Drug Free Sports Act of 2005, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	7, 10
<i>The Drug Free Sports Act of 2005, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection, 109th Cong. (2005) (statement of Donald P. Garber), available at http://archives.energycommerce.house.gov/reparchives/108/Hearings/05192005/hearing1507/Garber.pdf</i>	8, 11
<i>Drugs in Sports: Compromising the Health of Athletes and Undermining the Integrity of Competition: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection, 110th Cong. (2008)</i>	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Drugs in Sports: Compromising the Health of Athletes and Undermining the Integrity of Competition: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection, 110th Cong. (2008) (statement of David J. Stern), available at http://energycommerce.house.gov/images/stories/Documents/Hearings/PDF/110-ctcp-hrg.022708.Stern-testimony.pdf</i>	7
<i>Drugs in Sports: Compromising the Health of Athletes and Undermining the Integrity of Competition: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection, 110th Cong. (2008) (statement of Allan H. Selig), available at http://energycommerce.house.gov/images/stories/Documents/Hearings/PDF/110-ctcp-hrg.022708.Selig-testimony.pdf</i>	7-8
<i>Drugs in Sports: Compromising the Health of Athletes and Undermining the Integrity of Competition: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection, 110th Cong. (2008) (statement of Gary Bettman), available at http://energycommerce.house.gov/images/stories/Documents/Hearings/PDF/110-ctcp-hrg.022708.Bettman-testimony.pdf</i>	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Drugs in Sports: Compromising the Health of Athletes and Undermining the Integrity of Competition: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection, 110th Cong. (2008) (statement of Donald M. Fehr), available at http://energycommerce.house.gov/images/stories/Documents/Hearings/PDF/110-ctcp-hrg.022708.Fehr-testimony.pdf</i>	8
<i>Drugs in Sports: Compromising the Health of Athletes and Undermining the Integrity of Competition: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection, 110th Cong. (2008) (statement of G. William Hunter), available at http://energycommerce.house.gov/images/stories/Documents/Hearings/PDF/110-ctcp-hrg.022708.Hunter-testimony.pdf</i>	8
<i>Drugs in Sports: Compromising the Health of Athletes and Undermining the Integrity of Competition: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection, 110th Cong. (2008) (statement of Gene Upshaw), available at http://energycommerce.house.gov/images/stories/Documents/Hearings/PDF/110-ctcp-hrg.022708.GoodellUpshaw-testimony.pdf ...</i>	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Drugs in Sports: Compromising the Health of Athletes and Undermining the Integrity of Competition: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection, 110th Cong. (2008) (statement of Paul Kelly), available at http://energycommerce.house.gov/images/stories/Documents/Hearings/PDF/110-ctcp-hrg.022708.Kelly-tesimony.pdf</i>	8
“Major League Baseball’s Joint Drug Prevention and Treatment Program,” <i>available at http://mlbplayers.mlb.com/pa/pdf/jda.pdf</i>	11, 13
<i>The Mitchell Report: The Illegal Use of Steroids in Major League Baseball: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t. Reform, 110th Cong. (2008)</i>	7
“NBA and NBPA Anti-Drug Program,” <i>available at http://www.nbpa.org/sites/default/files/ARTICLE%20XXXIII.pdf</i>	11
“Performance Enhancing Substances Program of the NHL,” <i>available at http://www.nhl.com/cba/2005-CBA.pdf</i>	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Press Release, Joseph R. Biden, Jr., Senate's Approval of the International Convention Against Doping in Sport (July 22, 2008), available at http://www.votesmart.org/speech_detail.php?sc_id=393274&keyword=&phrase=&contain=	10
“Report to the Commissioner of Baseball of An Independent Investigation Into the Illegal Use of Steroids and Other Performance-Enhancing Substances By Players In Major League Baseball,” available at http://files.mlb.com/mitchrpt.pdf	8-9
<i>Restoring Faith in America's Pastime: Evaluating Major League Baseball's Efforts to Eradicate Steroid Use: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	6
<i>Steroids in Sports: Cheating the System and Gambling Your Health: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection, 109th Cong. (2005)</i> ..	7
<i>Steroid Use in Professional Baseball and Anti-Doping Issues in Amateur Sports: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs, Foreign Commerce and Tourism of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science and Transp., 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Steroid Use in Sports, Part II: Examining the National Football League's Policy on Anabolic Steroids and Related Substances: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	7
<i>Steroid Use in Sports Part III: Examining the National Basketball Association's Steroid Testing Program: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	7
<i>"Waxman and Davis Joint Statement on Mitchell Report," available at http://oversight.house.gov/images/stories/documents/20071213160659.pdf</i>	9
